( $7 j .oo), is the balance on account of engineering services. 

The amount clue the citizens of Van Buren was for the cost 
of the fill of the approach on the Van Buren side of the river; 
funds not being available by the State for the work at that 
time. the additional one hundred and thirty-two dollars and 
ninety cents ($132.90) is for interest on loan made by the citi­
zens of Van Buren for four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) and 
placed to the credit of the highway department in 1910 for pros­
ecuting the work on the Van Buren bridge. Funds from the 
State not being available at that time.